

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.; LATINO JUSTICE PRLDEF;
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE – AAJC;
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE - ASIAN LAW
CAUCUS; LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC.; AND LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL
AND HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President & Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
LEAH C. ADEN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006

JUSTIN LEVITT
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL*
919 Albany St.
Los Angeles, California 90015
(213) 736-7417
justin.levitt@lls.edu

* Institutional affiliation for
purpose of identification only

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

September 1, 2017

LAURA W. BRILL
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.,
Suite 1725
Los Angeles, California 90067

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
A. A Cause of Action for Partisan Gerrymandering Is Justiciable And Requires Proof of Invidious Discrimination Against Voters Based on Their Political Party Affiliation.....	9
B. A Properly Structured Claim for Partisan Gerrymandering Is Consistent with the Voting Rights Act.....	19
C. A Properly Structured Claim for Partisan Gerrymandering Would Help Protect Against the Manipulation of Minority Voters	25
D. A Properly Structured Claim for Partisan Gerrymandering Will Help Avoid Detrimental Spillover to Cases Brought Under Doctrines Involving Race	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	1
<i>Arcia v. Florida Sec'y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Arroyo v. Tucker</i> , 372 F. Supp. 764 (E.D. Pa. 1974) ..	3
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	28
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	28, 34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	16
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	2
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	18
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	2
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	2
<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 1229736 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 3, 2017)	13
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	21

<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011) (three-judge court).....	30, 35
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	30
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	34
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) ...	13
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	9, 16
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	1, 32
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	1, 2, 4
<i>Favors v. Cuomo (Favors I)</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	4
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	4
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) ..	10, 11, 17
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	6, 8, 31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	1
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	2
<i>Goosby v. Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 326 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21

<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972) (three-judge court)	25
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016)	14, 22
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	10
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	2
<i>Hulme v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....	13, 15
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B</i> , 89 So.3d 872 (Fla. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2012) ..	14
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Miss. Republican Executive Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	26
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984) ...	31
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	2

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	1, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 179 So.3d 258 (Fla. 2015).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	14
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 577 (E.D. Va. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844, 862 (2005)....	14, 16, 18
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017)	31
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2594 (2015)	4
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>One Wis. Institute, Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16- 3091 (7th Cir. Aug. 3, 2016).....	31
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 1787454 (W.D. Tex. May 2, 2017) (three-judge court)	27, 29, 32, 33

<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 279 (1979)	15
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	13, 15
<i>Rodgers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	33
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949)	2
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016) (three-judge court).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	2, 35
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	18, 35
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	2
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988) (three-judge court).....	21-22
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	2, 20
<i>Torres v. Sachs</i> , 381 F. Supp. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) ...	3
<i>United States v. Charleston County, S.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	2

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) 31

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) 7, 11

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev’p Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 15

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993) 35

White v. Regester, 422 U.S. 935 (1975)..... 2

White v. Regester, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 25

White v. Weiser, 412 U.S. 783 (1973) 12

Zimmer v. McKeithen, 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) 2

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Voting Rights Act § 2, 52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 19, 20, 21

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 20

STATE CONSTITUTION

Fla. Const. art. III, § 16(c) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellees’ Br. 17

Heather Gerken *et al.* Amicus Br..... 17

Bernard Grofman & Ronald Keith Gaddie Amici Br.	17
Eric McGhee Amicus Br.	17
Nat'l Republican Cong. Comm. Amicus Br.....	22-23
Bruce E. Cain & Emily R. Zhang, <i>Blurred Lines: Conjoined Polarization and Voting Rights</i> , 77 Ohio St. L.J. 867 (2016)	33
Ming Hsu Chen & Taeku Lee, <i>Reimagining Democratic Inclusion: Asian Americans and the Voting Rights Act</i> , 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 359 (2013)	30
Art Harris, <i>Blacks, Unlikely Allies Battle Miss. Redistricting</i> , Wash. Post, June 1, 1982.....	26
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002).....	34
Samuel Issacharoff & Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Where to Draw the Line?: Judicial Review of Political Gerrymanders</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 541 (2004).....	35
Justin Levitt, <i>Intent is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting</i> , 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. (forthcoming 2017), https://ssrn.com/ abstract=3011062	11
Michael Li & Laura Royden, <i>Minority Representation: No Conflict with Fair Maps</i> , https://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/minority- representation-fair-maps	23

Glenn Magpantay, *Asian American Voting Rights
and Representation: A Perspective from the
Northeast*, 28 Fordham Urb. L.J. 739 (2001) 30
